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2004-05 in Review
Standings

W L Pct. Stk. H A W L Pct. Stk. H A N Last 10 OT
Oral Roberts 13 3 .813 W2 7-1 6-2 25 8 .758 L2 11-1 11-5 3-2 7-3 0-0
UMKC 12 4 .750 W1 6-2 6-2 16 12 .571 L1 9-4 7-7 0-1 5-5 0-0
Valparaiso 10 6 .625 L2 5-3 5-3 15 16 .484 L3 8-4 5-9 2-3 6-4 2-1
IUPUI 9 7 .563 L2 5-3 4-4 16 13 .552 L1 9-4 5-8 2-1 6-4 0-1
Western Illinois 7 9 .438 W4 5-3 2-6 11 17 .393 L1 9-4 2-12 0-1 4-6 0-1
Chicago State 7 9 .438 L1 5-3 2-6 9 19 .321 L1 6-4 2-14 1-1 4-6 1-0
Oakland 7 9 .438 W2 4-4 3-5 13 19 .406 L1 6-5 3-13 4-1 6-4 1-0
Southern Utah 6 10 .375 W1 5-3 1-7 13 15 .464 L1 10-3 3-11 0-1 4-6 2-0
Centenary 1 15 .063 L5 0-8 1-7 3 24 .111 L5 2-8 1-15 0-1 1-9 1-1

2005 Mid-Con Toshiba
Men’s Basketball

Championship
March 5-8 - Tulsa, Okla.

John Q. Hammons Arena at the UMAC

Saturday, March 5
Game #1 - #1 Oral Roberts 82, #8 Southern Utah 59
Game #2 - #7 Oakland 67, #2 UMKC 63

Sunday, March 6
Game #3 - #4 IUPUI 70, #5 Western Illinois 62
Game #4 - #6 Chicago State 72, #3 Valparaiso 67

Monday, March 7
Game #5 - #1 Oral Roberts 80, #4 IUPUI 69
Game #6 - #7 Oakland 56, #6 Chicago State 53

Tuesday, March 8
Men’s Championship Game
#7 Oakland 61, #1 Oral Roberts 60 (ESPN2)

ALL-TOURNAMENT TEAM
Caleb Green, Oral Roberts

Rawle Marshall, Oakland (MVP)
Andrew Meloy, Oral Roberts

Cortney Scott, Oakland
Ken Tutt, Oral Roberts

CONFERENCE OVERALL

2004-05 All-Conference Teams
FIRST TEAM
Name, School Pos. Yr. Hometown
Carlton Aaron, UMKC C Sr. Bronx, N.Y.
Mike English, UMKC F Sr. St. Louis, Mo.
Caleb Green, Oral Roberts F So. Tulsa, Okla.
Rawle Marshall, Oakland G Sr. Detroit, Mich.
Dan Oppland, Valparaiso F Jr. St. Louis, Mo.
Ken Tutt, Oral Roberts G So. Garland, Texas

SECOND TEAM
Name, School Pos. Yr. Hometown
Eulis Baez, Western Illinois F Sr. Santo Domingo, D.R.
Ron Howard, Valparaiso G/F Jr. Chicago, Ill.
Chad Maclies, Centenary F Sr. Kingwood, Texas
Cortney Scott, Oakland F Sr. Lansing, Mich.
Brandon Temple, UMKC G Sr. Raleigh, N.C.

ALL-NEWCOMER
Name, School Pos. Yr. Hometown
Eulis Baez, Western Illinois F Sr. Santo Domingo, D.R.
Quinton Day, UMKC G So. Kansas City, Mo.
Tyrone Hamilton, Centenary G Fr. Shreveport, La.
George Hill, IUPUI G Fr. Indianapolis, Ind.
Larry Owens, Oral Roberts G/F Jr. Mesa, Ariz.

PLAYER OF THE YEAR
Caleb Green, Oral Roberts

NEWCOMER OF THE YEAR
Eulis Baez, Western Illinois

DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE YEAR
Deji Akindele, Chicago State

SIXTH MAN OF THE YEAR
Kenny Harris, Valparaiso

COACH OF THE YEAR
Rich Zvosec, UMKC

2005 NCAA Tournament
Opening Round Game

Dayton, Ohio

Tuesday, March 15
Oakland 79, vs. Alabama A&M 69

First & Second Round
Charlotte, N.C.

Friday, March 18
vs. #1 North Carolina 96, #16 Oakland 68

2005 NIT
First Round

Wednesday, March 16
at Maryland 85, Oral Roberts 72

Nov. 22 Caleb Green, Oral Roberts, So., F
Rawle Marshall, Oakland, Sr., G/F

Nov. 29 Ken Tutt, Oral Roberts, So., G
Dec. 6 Brandon Cole, IUPUI, Jr., G

Caleb Green, Oral Roberts, So., F
Dec. 13 Dan Oppland, Valparaiso, Jr., F

Chad Maclies, Centenary, Sr., F
Dec. 20 Jason Baker, Southern Utah, Sr., G

2004-05 Players of the Week

Dec. 27 Akeem Clark, IUPUI, Sr., G
Caleb Green, Oral Roberts, So., F

Jan. 3 Dan Oppland, Valparaiso, Jr., F
Jan. 10 Carlton Aaron, UMKC, Sr., C
Jan. 17 Eulis Baez, Western Illinois, Sr., F

Mike English, UMKC, Sr., F
Jan. 24 Rawle Marshall, Oakland, Sr., G/F
Jan. 31 Carlton Aaron, UMKC, Sr., C

Feb. 7 Craig Franklin, Chicago State, Sr., G
Feb. 14 Caleb Green, Oral Roberts, So., F

Rawle Marshall, Oakland, Sr., G/F
Feb. 21 Caleb Green, Oral Roberts, So., F
Mar. 1 Rawle Marshall, Oakland, Sr., G/F



33 Centenary ✻ Chicago State ✻ IUPUI ✻ UMKC ✻ Oakland ✻ Oral Roberts ✻ Southern Utah ✻ Valparaiso ✻ Western Illinois 33

2004-05 in Review
Oakland is lowest seed to win

the Mid-Con Championship
With a stunning last-second three-pointer by Pierre
Dukes, seventh-seeded Oakland downed No. 1 Oral
Roberts in the Mid-Con Men’s Basketball Championship
game, 61-60.  The Golden Grizzlies topped second-
seeded UMKC, 67-63, in the opening round and sixth-
ranked Chicago State, 56-53, semifinals to become the
lowest seed in Mid-Con history to take home the men’s
basketball crown.  Rawle Marshall earned Tournament
MVP honors, while Cortney Scott garnered All-
Tournament team accolades to lead the Oakland charge
to the title.  OU earned the league’s automatic berth into
the NCAA Tournament for the first time in school history
where the Golden Grizzlies went on to defeat Alabama
A&M, 79-69, in the Opening Round game before falling
to eventual national champion North Carolina, 96-68,
in the first round.

Crowds roll in at the
2005 Basketball Championship

The fans turned out to support the Mid-Con Basketball
Championship in its first year at the John Q. Hammons
Arena at the UMAC in Tulsa, Okla.  The first day’s crowd
of 4,561 represented the highest attendance for a men’s
quarterfinal session since 1994, when the championship
was held at the Rosemont Horizon in Chicago, Ill.  The
overall attendance for the tournament was 17,547,
including a sellout crowd of 6,005 for the Championship
game, was the highest total for a men’s tourney since
1994.

UMKC overcomes slow start
After opening the season with an 0-7 record, UMKC rallied
to win its next 11 contests to pull into contention for the
Mid-Con regular-season title.  The Kangaroos finished
the campaign with a 16-12 overall record and a 12-4
mark in conference play to come in second in the Mid-
Con standings. The 12 wins in league action were the
most in school history.

ORU takes home second regular-season title
With a 13-3 record in Mid-Con action, Oral Roberts took
home its second conference regular-season title and
first outright crown.  The Golden Eagles dropped a
heartbreaker in the Mid-Con Championship game, but
earned a berth into the NIT where they lost to Maryland,
85-72.  ORU’s 25 overall victories are the most since
the 1971-72 campaign.

Caleb makes the league Green with envy
Oral Roberts sophomore Caleb Green was selected as
the Mid-Con Player of  the Year in a vote of the league’s
head coaches, SIDs and selected media members.  The
sophomore was second in the conference in scoring
(19.4) and rebounding (9.3).  He was also among the
conference leaders in field goal percentage and free
throw percentage.  Green also took home AP All-American
and CollegeInsider.com Mid-Major All-American
accolades.  Joining Green on the All-Conference first
team were teammate Ken Tutt, Oakland’s Rawle
Marshall, Valparaiso’s Dan Oppland, UMKC’s Carlton
Aaron and Mike English.

2004-05 Men’s Basketball
Academic All-Conference

Name, School Yr.
Chad Maclies, Centenary Sr.
Ian Maxwell, Centenary Jr.
David Barlow, IUPUI So.
Kristopher Krzyminski, Oakland So.
Cortney Scott, Oakland Gr.
Matt Gastel, Oral Roberts Sr.
Mike Morgan, Oral Roberts So.
Luke Spencer-Gardner, Oral Roberts Sr.
Jason Baker, Southern Utah Sr.
Tim Gainey, Southern Utah Sr.
Telton Hall, Southern Utah So.
Rand Janes, Southern Utah Jr.
Jeff Martini, Southern Utah Sr.
Lubor Olsovsky, Southern Utah Jr.
Vaughn Schouten, Southern Utah Jr.
Seth Colclasure, Valparaiso Jr.
Jim Hooper, Valparaiso Jr.
Dan Oppland, Valparaiso Jr.
Sean Blalock, Western Illinois So.
Brian Schmit, Western Illinois Sr.

Valpo’s Oppland is an Academic All-American
Valparaiso junior Dan Oppland earned a spot on the
ESPN the Magazine/CoSIDA Academic All-America third
team.  It is the second national academic award for
Oppland in his career.  He owns a 3.49 grade point
average as a physical education/sports management
major.  On the cour t, Oppland finished third in the
conference in scoring.

Trio of Golden Eagles reach 1,000
Three Oral Roberts players reached the 1,000-point
plateau for their career during the 2004-05 season.
Senior Luke Spencer-Gardner and sophomores Ken
Tutt and Caleb Green all surpassed the milestone.
Green is just the 11th player in school history to register
1,000 career points and pull down 500 rebounds.
Spencer-Gardner ended his career fifth on the Mid-Con’s
all-time assist list with 528 helpers.

Mid-Con teams enjoy home cooking
For the fourth year in a row, Mid-Con teams used home
cour t to their advantage, posting a .778 winning
percentage against non-conference foes.  It is the fourth
time in as many years that Mid-Con squads have won at
least 68% of their non-conference home contests.  Eight
of the nine league schools posted winning records, led
by regular-season champion Oral Roberts with an 11-1
mark.

Team Home Pct. Streak
Centenary 2-8 .200 L8
Chicago State 6-4 .600 W2
IUPUI 9-4 .692 L1
UMKC 9-4 .692 W3
Oakland 6-5 .545 W1
Oral Roberts 11-1 .917 W3
Southern Utah 10-3 .769 W3
Valparaiso 8-4 .667 W2
Western Illinois 9-4 .692 W3
Total 70-37 .654 --
vs. Non-Conference 28-8 .778 --

Baez a welcomed addition to the Leathernecks
Senior Eulis Baez was a welcomed addition to the Western
Illinois roster last season, taking home Mid-Con
Newcomer of the Year and All-Conference second team
accolades.  Baez ranked in the Top 10 in the league in
scoring, rebounding, steals and field goal percentage
as he led the Leathernecks to their most wins since the
1997-98 campaign.

Maclies is the top Gent
Centenary senior Chad Maclies took on a larger role in
the Gents game plan last season and he took advantage
of it.  In 2003-04, Maclies averaged 7.4 points and
6.3 rebounds per game, but improved on those averages
in his senior season.  The guard finished fifth in the
conference in scoring at an 18.0 per game clip and
increased his rebounding output to 8.1 boards per
outing.  His effor ts led him to a ber th on the All-
Conference second team and LSWA All-Louisiana honors.

Mid-Con earns its share of Plays of the Day
Four Mid-Con men’s basketball players earned their
spot on ESPN’s Plays of the Day this season.  Chicago
State’s Kevin Jones Jr. was the first honoree with a
game-winning half  court shot against UMKC.  Western
Illinois’ junior Eliz Cepeda continued the trend when he
garnered attention on the Plays of the Week with his 80-
footer at the halftime buzzer.  Two days later, UMKC’s
Mike English took home Plays of the Day honors for
his blocked shot on ORU’s Caleb Green.  Oakland’s
Pierre Dukes was the final Mid-Con athlete to claim a
spot on ESPN with his Championship-clinching three-
pointer in the waning moments against Oral Roberts.

Other Mid-Con Tidbits
Oral Roberts head coach Scott Sutton reached the 100-
win mark for his career with a win over IUPUI in the Mid-
Con Tournament semifinal ... ORU reached the 20-win
plateau for the first time since the 1996-97 campaign ...
Western Illinois’ 11 overall wins and seven victories in
conference play are the most for the Leathernecks since
1998-99 ... Chicago State’s Craig Franklin reached the
1,000-point mark for his career last season ... ORU’s
Caleb Green broke the single-season Mid-Con record
for free throws made (213) and free throws attempted
(283) ... Chicago State earned “Team of the Week”
honors from CollegeInsider.com for the week-ending Feb.
6 ... IUPUI broke the single-game home attendance record
when it announced a crowd of 2,277 at Conseco
Fieldhouse against Valparaiso ... Western Illinois
snapped a 28-game road losing streak during the
2004-05 campaign with an 85-68 victory over Centenary
Jan. 27 ... ORU finished the season 11th in the
CollegeInsider.com Mid-Major poll ... Valparaiso (15-
16) completed the season with a losing record for the
first time 1992-93 ... The Mid-Con was 25th in the
Collegiate Basketball News RPI ratings and Mid-Con
teams had the sixth-ranked non-conference schedule ...
Valparaiso appeared on ESPN2 for the third consecutive
year with a 93-61 to then-#10 Duke.
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2004-05 Team Stat Leaders (overall)
SCORING OFFENSE

Team G W-L Pts. Avg.
1. Oral Roberts 33 25-8 2,552 77.3
2. UMKC 28 16-12 2,060 73.6
3. IUPUI 29 16-13 2,068 71.3
4. Oakland 32 13-19 2,269 70.9
5. Valparaiso 31 15-16 2,178 70.3
6. Southern Utah 28 13-15 1,954 69.8
7. Western Illinois 28 11-17 1,879 67.1
8. Chicago State 28 9-19 1,808 64.6
9. Centenary 27 3-24 1,734 64.2

SCORING DEFENSE
Team G Pts. Avg.

1. Oral Roberts 33 2,231 67.6
2. Western Illinois 28 1,921 68.6
3. IUPUI 29 1,991 68.7
4. Chicago State 28 1,980 70.7
5. UMKC 28 2,023 72.2
6. Valparaiso 31 2,265 73.1
7. Southern Utah 28 2,047 73.1
8. Oakland 32 2,352 73.5
9. Centenary 27 2,103 77.9

SCORING MARGIN
Team G OFF DEF Margin

1. Oral Roberts 33 77.3 67.6 +9.7
2. IUPUI 29 71.3 68.7 +2.7
3. UMKC 28 73.6 72.2 +1.3
4. Western Illinois 28 67.1 68.6 -1.5
5. Oakland 32 70.9 73.5 -2.6
6. Valparaiso 31 70.3 73.1 -2.8
7. Southern Utah 28 69.8 73.1 -3.3
8. Chicago State 28 64.6 70.7 -6.1
9. Centenary 27 64.2 77.9 -13.7

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE
Team G FTM FTA Pct.

1. Valparaiso 31 461 630 .732
2. Oral Roberts 33 539 743 .725
3. Centenary 27 368 517 .712
4. IUPUI 29 368 529 .696
5. UMKC 28 414 599 .691
6. Western Illinois 28 402 599 .671
7. Oakland 32 446 671 .665
8. Southern Utah 28 300 469 .640
9. Chicago State 28 353 567 .623

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
Team G FG FGA Pct.

1. Oral Roberts 33 904 1,890 .478
2. Western Illinois 28 657 1,435 .458
3. Valparaiso 31 755 1,661 .455
4. Southern Utah 28 718 1,584 .453
5. UMKC 28 719 1,598 .450
6. Oakland 32 811 1,804 .450
7. IUPUI 29 733 1,662 .441
8. Chicago State 28 652 1,519 .429
9. Centenary 27 594 1,417 .419

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE DEFENSE
Team G FG FGA Pct.

1. Oral Roberts 33 812 1,934 .420
2. Western Illinois 28 691 1,536 .450
3. Valparaiso 31 809 1,777 .455
4. UMKC 28 748 1,636 .457
5. IUPUI 29 672 1,451 .463
6. Southern Utah 28 712 1,523 .467
7. Chicago State 28 708 1,504 .471
8. Oakland 32 830 1,755 .473
9. Centenary 27 745 1,485 .502

THREE-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
Team G FG FGA Pct.

1. Valparaiso 31 207 498 .416
2. Southern Utah 28 218 536 .407
3. Oral Roberts 33 205 522 .393
4. UMKC 28 208 564 .369
5. Centenary 27 178 489 .364
6. IUPUI 29 234 651 .359
7. Western Illinois 28 163 462 .353
8. Oakland 32 201 593 .339
9. Chicago State 28 151 464 .325

THREE-POINT FIELD GOAL PCT. DEFENSE
Team G FG FGA Pct.

1. Oral Roberts 33 179 538 .333
2. Centenary 27 142 414 .343
3. Valparaiso 31 205 573 .358
4. Southern Utah 28 201 554 .363
5. Western Illinois 28 204 555 .368
6. Oakland 32 259 693 .374
7. UMKC 28 201 530 .379
8. IUPUI 29 221 558 .396
9. Chicago State 28 192 477 .403

REBOUNDING OFFENSE
Team G Reb. Avg.

1. Oral Roberts 33 1,219 36.9
2. Valparaiso 31 1,077 34.7
3. UMKC 28 943 33.7
4. Oakland 32 1,044 32.6
5. IUPUI 29 944 32.6
6. Western Illinois 28 911 32.5
7. Chicago State 28 874 31.2
8. Southern Utah 28 858 30.6
9. Centenary 27 795 29.4

REBOUNDING DEFENSE
Team G Reb. Avg.

1. Western Illinois 28 896 32.0
2. Valparaiso 31 1,006 32.5
3. Oral Roberts 33 1,076 32.6
4. IUPUI 29 954 32.9
5. Oakland 32 1,091 34.1
6. UMKC 28 991 35.4
7. Southern Utah 28 1,006 35.9
8. Centenary 27 974 36.1
9. Chicago State 28 1,011 36.1

REBOUNDING MARGIN
Team G Team Avg. Opp. Avg. Mar.

1. Oral Roberts 33 1,219 36.9 1,076 32.6 +4.3
2. Valparaiso 31 1,077 34.7 1,006 32.5 +2.3
3. Western Ill. 28 911 32.5 896 32.0 +0.5
4. IUPUI 29 944 32.6 954 32.9 -0.3
5. Oakland 32 1,044 32.6 1,091 34.1 -1.5
6. UMKC 28 943 33.7 991 35.4 -1.7
7. Chicago State 28 874 31.2 1,011 36.1 -4.9
8. Southern Utah 28 858 30.6 1,006 35.9 -5.3
9. Centenary 27 795 29.4 974 36.1 -6.6

BLOCKED SHOTS
Team G Blocks Avg.

1. Chicago State 28 100 3.57
2. Oral Roberts 33 103 3.12
3. UMKC 28 81 2.89
4. IUPUI 29 82 2.83
5. Western Illinois 28 68 2.43
6. Oakland 32 77 2.41
7. Southern Utah 28 61 2.18
8. Centenary 27 47 1.74
9. Valparaiso 31 38 1.23

ASSISTS
Team G Assists Avg.

1. Oral Roberts 33 574 17.39
2. Southern Utah 28 448 16.00
3. Valparaiso 31 470 15.16
4. Oakland 32 474 14.81
5. UMKC 28 401 14.32
6. IUPUI 29 415 14.31
7. Western Illinois 28 370 13.21
8. Chicago State 28 330 11.79
9. Centenary 27 304 11.26

STEALS
Team G Steals Avg.

1. Southern Utah 28 263 9.39
2. IUPUI 29 241 8.31
3. Chicago State 28 225 8.04
4. Oral Roberts 33 249 7.55
5. UMKC 28 210 7.50
6. Western Illinois 28 206 7.36
7. Oakland 32 228 7.12
8. Centenary 27 166 6.15
9. Valparaiso 31 147 4.74

TURNOVER MARGIN
Team G TM Avg. OPP Avg. Mar.

1. IUPUI 29 325 11.2 435 15.0 +3.79
2. Southern Utah 28 384 13.7 439 15.7 +1.96
3. Oakland 32 390 12.2 450 14.1 +1.88
4. Chicago State 28 383 13.7 423 15.1 +1.43
5. UMKC 28 363 13.0 385 13.8 +0.79
6. Oral Roberts 33 466 14.1 478 14.5 +0.36
7. Western Illinois 28 441 15.8 421 15.0 -0.71
8. Centenary 27 453 16.8 370 13.7 -3.07
9. Valparaiso 31 474 15.3 367 11.8 -3.45

ASSIST/TURNOVER RATIO
Team G Asst. Avg. TO Avg. Ratio

1. IUPUI 29 415 14.3 325 11.2 1.28
2. Oral Roberts 33 574 17.4 466 14.1 1.23
3. Oakland 32 474 14.8 390 12.2 1.22
4. Southern Utah 28 448 16.0 384 13.7 1.17
5. UMKC 28 401 14.3 363 13.0 1.10
6. Valparaiso 31 470 15.2 474 15.3 0.99
7. Chicago State 28 330 11.8 383 13.7 0.86
8. Western Illinois 28 370 13.2 441 15.8 0.84
9. Centenary 27 304 11.3 453 16.8 0.67

THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE
Team G 3FG Avg.

1. IUPUI 29 234 8.07
2. Southern Utah 28 218 7.79
3. UMKC 28 208 7.43
4. Valparaiso 31 207 6.68
5. Centenary 27 178 6.59
6. Oakland 32 201 6.28
7. Oral Roberts 33 205 6.21
8. Western Illinois 28 163 5.82
9. Chicago State 28 151 5.39
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2004-05 Individual Stat Leaders (overall)
SCORING

Player-Team Cl. G FG 3FG FT Pts. Avg.
1. MARSHALL, Rawle-OU Sr. 32 210 39 177 636 19.9
2. GREEN, Caleb-ORU So. 33 213 0 213 639 19.4
3. OPPLAND, Dan-VALPO Jr. 31 211 33 122 577 18.6
4. SCOTT, Cortney-OU Sr. 32 237 2 102 578 18.1
5. MACLIES, Chad-CC Sr. 27 165 13 144 487 18.0
6. TUTT, Ken-ORU So. 33 197 82 87 563 17.1
7. ENGLISH, Mike-UMKC Sr. 27 137 7 145 426 15.8
8. BAEZ, Eulis-WIU Sr. 28 155 7 111 428 15.3
9. AARON, Carlton-UMKC Sr. 28 166 0 76 408 14.6

10. COLE, Brandon-IUPUI Jr. 28 136 72 55 399 14.2

REBOUNDING
Player-Team Cl. G OFF DEF TOT Avg.

1. AARON, Carlton-UMKC Sr. 28 110 161 271 9.7
2. GREEN, Caleb-ORU So. 33 105 201 306 9.3
3. AKINDELE, Deji-CSU So. 28 87 155 242 8.6
4. MACLIES, Chad-CC Sr. 27 84 134 218 8.1
5. MARSHALL, Rawle-OU Sr. 32 85 161 246 7.7
6. BAEZ, Eulis-WIU Sr. 28 72 140 212 7.6
7. OWENS, Larry-ORU Jr. 33 81 166 247 7.5
8. SCOTT, Cortney-OU Sr. 32 97 135 232 7.2
9. NEWSOM, DeAngelo-SUU Sr. 28 79 118 197 7.0

COLE, Brandon-IUPUI Jr. 28 63 134 197 7.0

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE (Min. 3.0 made per game)
Player-Team Cl. G FG FGA Pct.

1. AARON, Carlton-UMKC Sr. 28 166 284 .585
2. BAEZ, Eulis-WIU Sr. 28 155 275 .564
3. AKINDELE, Deji-CSU So. 28 130 231 .563
4. GREEN, Caleb-ORU So. 33 213 386 .552
5. OWENS, Larry-ORU Jr. 33 129 234 .551
6. SCOTT, Cortney-OU Sr. 32 237 439 .540
7. MILLER, Johnny-IUPUI Sr. 29 111 210 .529
8. HILL, George-IUPUI Fr. 29 114 218 .523
9. OPPLAND, Dan-VALPO Jr. 31 211 406 .520

10. MACLIES, Chad-CC Sr. 27 165 319 .517

ASSISTS
Player-Team Cl. G Assists Avg.

1. BLUITT, Jonathan-ORU Jr. 33 178 5.39
2. DAY, Quinton-UMKC So. 24 116 4.83
3. BARNES, Steve-SUU So. 26 118 4.54
4. MILLER, Johnny-IUPUI Sr. 29 121 4.17
5. LOYD, Jarryd-VALPO Fr. 27 106 3.93
6. HAMILTON, Tyrone-CC Fr. 24 93 3.88
7. SPENCER-GARDNER, Luke-ORU Sr. 26 98 3.77
8. HOWARD, Ron-VALPO Jr. 31 116 3.74
9. ENGLISH, Mike-UMKC Sr. 27 91 3.37

10. ISHMEAL, DeMarcus-OU Sr. 32 104 3.25

FREE THROW PCT (Min. 2.0 made per game)
Player-Team Cl. G FTM FTA Pct.

1. TUTT, Ken-ORU So. 33 87 100 .870
2. OPPLAND, Dan-VALPO Jr. 31 122 158 .772
3. MORAGNE, Jarmorrow-CC Sr. 27 71 92 .772
4. MACLIES, Chad-CC Sr. 27 144 188 .766
5. WEEDEN, Tony-CSU Sr. 28 61 80 .762
6. SPENCER-GARDNER, Luke-ORU Sr. 26 62 82 .756
7. GREEN, Caleb-ORU So. 33 213 283 .753
8. ENGLISH, Mike-UMKC Sr. 27 145 193 .751
9. DAY, Quinton-UMKC So. 24 65 87 .747

10. HOWARD, Ron-VALPO Jr. 31 113 152 .743

STEALS
Player-Team Cl. G Steals Avg.

1. NEWSOM, DeAngelo-SUU Sr. 28 65 2.32
2. DAY, Quinton-UMKC So. 24 49 2.04
3. BAEZ, Eulis-WIU Sr. 28 54 1.93
4. MARSHALL, Rawle-OU Sr. 32 59 1.84
5. OWENS, Larry-ORU Jr. 33 58 1.76
6. PARRAN, Royce-CSU So. 28 48 1.71
7. TEMPLE, Brandon-UMKC Sr. 27 44 1.63
8. SCOTT, Cortney-OU Sr. 32 51 1.59
9. FRANKLIN, Craig-CSU Sr. 23 36 1.57

10. MILLER, Johnny-IUPUI Sr. 29 45 1.55

THREE-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE (Min. 1.3 made per game)
Player-Team Cl. G 3FG FGA Pct.

1. BAKER, Jason-SUU Sr. 28 57 117 .487
2. SPENCER-GARDNER, Luke-ORU Sr. 26 39 84 .464
3. COLCLASURE, Seth-VALPO Jr. 31 66 146 .452
4. BLACKWELL, Tim-UMKC Fr. 24 50 113 .442
5. GRAY, T.J.-WIU So. 27 51 119 .429
6. HAMILTON, Tyrone-CC Fr. 24 50 123 .407
7. OKESON, Troy-WIU So. 27 51 128 .398
8. COLE, Brandon-IUPUI Jr. 28 72 183 .393
9. TUTT, Ken-ORU So. 33 82 209 .392

10. TEMPLE, Brandon-UMKC Sr. 27 80 205 .390

THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE
Player-Team Cl. G 3FG Avg.

1. TEMPLE, Brandon-UMKC Sr. 27 80 2.96
2. CLARK, Akeem-IUPUI Sr. 29 77 2.66
3. COLE, Brandon-IUPUI Jr. 28 72 2.57
4. TUTT, Ken-ORU So. 33 82 2.48
5. COLCLASURE, Seth-VALPO Jr. 31 66 2.13
6. HAMILTON, Tyrone-CC Fr. 24 50 2.08

BLACKWELL, Tim-UMKC Fr. 24 50 2.08
8. BAKER, Jason-SUU Sr. 28 57 2.04
9. GAINEY, Tim-SUU Sr. 27 53 1.96

10. CASSISE, Brandon-OU Fr. 32 61 1.91

BLOCKED SHOTS
Player-Team Cl. G Blocks Avg.

1. AKINDELE, Deji-CSU So. 28 70 2.50
2. ENGLISH, Mike-UMKC Sr. 27 35 1.30
3. MARSHALL, Rawle-OU Sr. 32 40 1.25
4. BOOYER, James-IUPUI Sr. 29 36 1.24
5. BAEZ, Eulis-WIU Sr. 28 33 1.18
6. OWENS, Larry-ORU Jr. 33 32 0.97

MICHALEC, Mickey-ORU Jr. 33 32 0.97
8. MILLER, Johnny-IUPUI Sr. 29 23 0.79
9. AARON, Carlton-UMKC Sr. 28 22 0.79

10. GASTEL, Matt-ORU Sr. 30 21 0.70

ASSIST/TURNOVER RATIO (Min. 2.5 assists/game)
Player-Team Cl. G Asst. Avg. TO Avg. Ratio

1. BLUITT, Jonathan-ORU Jr. 33 178 5.4 65 2.0 2.74
2. COLCLASURE, Seth-VALPO Jr. 31 94 3.0 37 1.2 2.54
3. BARNES, Steve-SUU So. 26 118 4.5 47 1.8 2.51
4. ISHMEAL, DeMarcus-OU Sr. 32 104 3.2 47 1.5 2.21
5. JANES, Rand-SUU Jr. 28 73 2.6 38 1.4 1.92
6. SPENCER-GARDNER, L.-ORU Sr. 26 98 3.8 55 2.1 1.78
7. DAY, Quinton-UMKC So. 24 116 4.8 69 2.9 1.68
8. PARRAN, Royce-CSU So. 28 75 2.7 47 1.7 1.60
9. MILLER, Johnny-IUPUI Sr. 29 121 4.2 85 2.9 1.42

10. LOYD, Jarryd-VALPO Fr. 27 106 3.9 78 2.9 1.36
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2004-05 Team Stat Leaders (Mid-Con only)
SCORING OFFENSE

Team G W-L Pts. Avg.
1. Oral Roberts 16 13-3 1,265 79.1
2. UMKC 16 12-4 1,225 76.6
3. Oakland 16 7-9 1,201 75.1
4. Valparaiso 16 10-6 1,183 73.9
5. IUPUI 16 9-7 1,164 72.8
6. Southern Utah 16 6-10 1,120 70.0
7. Western Illinois 16 7-9 1,119 69.9
8. Chicago State 16 7-9 1,082 67.6
9. Centenary 16 1-15 1,009 63.1

SCORING DEFENSE
Team G Pts. Avg.

1. IUPUI 16 1,084 67.8
2. Oral Roberts 16 1,122 70.1
3. Western Illinois 16 1,123 70.2
4. Chicago State 16 1,127 70.4
5. Valparaiso 16 1,140 71.2
6. UMKC 16 1,157 72.3
7. Oakland 16 1,184 74.0
8. Centenary 16 1,202 75.1
9. Southern Utah 16 1,229 76.8

SCORING MARGIN
Team G OFF DEF Margin

1. Oral Roberts 16 79.1 70.1 +8.9
2. IUPUI 16 72.8 67.8 +5.0
3. UMKC 16 76.6 72.3 +4.2
4. Valparaiso 16 73.9 71.2 +2.7
5. Oakland 16 75.1 74.0 +1.1
6. Western Illinois 16 69.9 70.2 -0.2
7. Chicago State 16 67.6 70.4 -2.8
8. Southern Utah 16 70.0 76.8 -6.8
9. Centenary 16 63.1 75.1 -12.1

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE
Team G FTM FTA Pct.

1. Oral Roberts 16 266 355 .749
2. IUPUI 16 212 296 .716
3. Valparaiso 16 227 325 .698
4. Centenary 16 206 296 .696
5. Western Illinois 16 266 385 .691
6. UMKC 16 246 360 .683
7. Southern Utah 16 185 276 .670
8. Oakland 16 239 360 .664
9. Chicago State 16 190 310 .613

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
Team G FG FGA Pct.

1. Oral Roberts 16 451 917 .492
2. UMKC 16 430 890 .483
3. Valparaiso 16 418 873 .479
4. Oakland 16 424 899 .472
5. Western Illinois 16 382 817 .468
6. IUPUI 16 410 883 .464
7. Southern Utah 16 405 909 .446
8. Chicago State 16 400 905 .442
9. Centenary 16 348 828 .420

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE DEFENSE
Team G FG FGA Pct.

1. Oral Roberts 16 396 930 .426
2. Valparaiso 16 408 916 .445
3. UMKC 16 432 963 .449
4. IUPUI 16 361 804 .449
5. Western Illinois 16 404 879 .460
6. Chicago State 16 393 845 .465
7. Oakland 16 413 869 .475
8. Southern Utah 16 431 884 .488
9. Centenary 16 430 831 .517

THREE-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
Team G FG FGA Pct.

1. Valparaiso 16 120 286 .420
2. Southern Utah 16 125 313 .399
3. Oral Roberts 16 97 248 .391
4. UMKC 16 119 305 .390
5. IUPUI 16 132 356 .371
6. Centenary 16 107 293 .365
7. Western Illinois 16 89 244 .365
8. Oakland 16 114 318 .358
9. Chicago State 16 92 280 .329

THREE-POINT FIELD GOAL PCT. DEFENSE
Team G FG FGA Pct.

1. Oral Roberts 16 98 282 .348
2. Valparaiso 16 101 277 .365
3. Centenary 16 84 229 .367
4. IUPUI 16 119 322 .370
5. Western Illinois 16 124 333 .372
6. UMKC 16 108 290 .372
7. Southern Utah 16 117 313 .374
8. Oakland 16 127 324 .392
9. Chicago State 16 117 273 .429

REBOUNDING OFFENSE
Team G Reb. Avg.

1. Oral Roberts 16 606 37.9
2. Valparaiso 16 566 35.4
3. Western Illinois 16 549 34.3
4. UMKC 16 543 33.9
5. Chicago State 16 524 32.8
6. IUPUI 16 515 32.2
7. Oakland 16 512 32.0
8. Southern Utah 16 475 29.7
9. Centenary 16 454 28.4

REBOUNDING DEFENSE
Team G Reb. Avg.

1. Western Illinois 16 478 29.9
2. Oral Roberts 16 488 30.5
3. IUPUI 16 502 31.4
4. Valparaiso 16 512 32.0
5. Oakland 16 527 32.9
6. Centenary 16 545 34.1
7. UMKC 16 549 34.3
8. Chicago State 16 560 35.0
9. Southern Utah 16 583 36.4

REBOUNDING MARGIN
Team G Team Avg. Opp. Avg. Mar.

1. Oral Roberts 16 606 37.9 488 30.5 +7.4
2. Western Illinois 16 549 34.3 478 29.9 +4.4
3. Valparaiso 16 566 35.4 512 32.0 +3.4
4. IUPUI 16 515 32.2 502 31.4 +0.8
5. UMKC 16 543 33.9 549 34.3 -0.4
6. Oakland 16 512 32.0 527 32.9 -0.9
7. Chicago State 16 524 32.8 560 35.0 -2.2
8. Centenary 16 454 28.4 545 34.1 -5.7
9. Southern Utah 16 475 29.7 583 36.4 -6.8

BLOCKED SHOTS
Team G Blocks Avg.

1. Chicago State 16 66 4.12
2. IUPUI 16 56 3.50
3. Oral Roberts 16 55 3.44
4. UMKC 16 49 3.06
5. Oakland 16 46 2.88
6. Western Illinois 16 36 2.25
7. Centenary 16 29 1.81

Southern Utah 16 29 1.81
9. Valparaiso 16 15 0.94

ASSISTS
Team G Assists Avg.

1. Oral Roberts 16 289 18.06
2. Valparaiso 16 271 16.94
3. Southern Utah 16 264 16.50
4. Oakland 16 253 15.81
5. UMKC 16 245 15.31
6. IUPUI 16 239 14.94
7. Western Illinois 16 209 13.06
8. Chicago State 16 203 12.69
9. Centenary 16 178 11.12

STEALS
Team G Steals Avg.

1. Southern Utah 16 138 8.62
2. Chicago State 16 126 7.88
3. IUPUI 16 119 7.44
4. Oakland 16 114 7.12
5. Oral Roberts 16 110 6.88
6. Western Illinois 16 109 6.81
7. UMKC 16 105 6.56
8. Centenary 16 94 5.88
9. Valparaiso 16 74 4.62

TURNOVER MARGIN
Team G TM Avg. OPP Avg. Mar.

1. IUPUI 16 178 11.1 222 13.9 +2.75
2. Oakland 16 190 11.9 232 14.5 +2.62
3. Chicago State 16 214 13.4 245 15.3 +1.94
4. Southern Utah 16 207 12.9 232 14.5 +1.56
5. UMKC 16 214 13.4 205 12.8 -0.56
6. Oral Roberts 16 238 14.9 214 13.4 -1.50
7. Western Illinois 16 239 14.9 214 13.4 -1.56
8. Valparaiso 16 224 14.0 184 11.5 -2.50
9. Centenary 16 259 16.2 215 13.4 -2.75

ASSIST/TURNOVER RATIO
Team G Asst. Avg. TO Avg. Ratio

1. IUPUI 16 239 14.9 178 11.1 1.34
2. Oakland 16 253 15.8 190 11.9 1.33
3. Southern Utah 16 264 16.5 207 12.9 1.28
4. Oral Roberts 16 289 18.1 238 14.9 1.21
5. Valparaiso 16 271 16.9 224 14.0 1.21
6. UMKC 16 245 15.3 214 13.4 1.14
7. Chicago State 16 203 12.7 214 13.4 0.95
8. Western Illinois 16 209 13.1 239 14.9 0.87
9. Centenary 16 178 11.1 259 16.2 0.69

THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE
Team G 3FG Avg.

1. IUPUI 16 132 8.25
2. Southern Utah 16 125 7.81
3. Valparaiso 16 120 7.50
4. UMKC 16 119 7.44
5. Oakland 16 114 7.12
6. Centenary 16 107 6.69
7. Oral Roberts 16 97 6.06
8. Chicago State 16 92 5.75
9. Western Illinois 16 89 5.56
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2004-05 Individual Stat Leaders (Mid-Con only)
SCORING

Player-Team Cl. G FG 3FG FT Pts. Avg.
1. MARSHALL, Rawle-OU Sr. 16 117 23 98 355 22.2
2. GREEN, Caleb-ORU So. 16 108 0 108 324 20.2
3. SCOTT, Cortney-OU Sr. 16 132 1 56 321 20.1

OPPLAND, Dan-VALPO Jr. 16 126 22 47 321 20.1
5. TUTT, Ken-ORU So. 16 100 41 50 291 18.2
6. MACLIES, Chad-CC Sr. 16 95 9 81 280 17.5
7. AARON, Carlton-UMKC Sr. 16 110 0 48 268 16.8
8. HOWARD, Ron-VALPO Jr. 16 85 23 73 266 16.6
9. BAEZ, Eulis-WIU Sr. 16 93 4 67 257 16.1

10. TEMPLE, Brandon-UMKC Sr. 16 83 51 35 252 15.8

REBOUNDING
Player-Team Cl. G OFF DEF TOT Avg.

1. AARON, Carlton-UMKC Sr. 16 66 101 167 10.4
2. GREEN, Caleb-ORU So. 16 56 99 155 9.7
3. AKINDELE, Deji-CSU So. 16 51 96 147 9.2
4. MARSHALL, Rawle-OU Sr. 16 44 87 131 8.2
5. MACLIES, Chad-CC Sr. 16 51 78 129 8.1
6. BAEZ, Eulis-WIU Sr. 16 35 92 127 7.9
7. SCOTT, Cortney-OU Sr. 16 49 76 125 7.8
8. NEWSOM, DeAngelo-SUU Sr. 16 50 71 121 7.6
9. OWENS, Larry-ORU Jr. 16 38 81 119 7.4

10. OPPLAND, Dan-VALPO Jr. 16 39 77 116 7.2

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE (Min. 3.0 made per game)
Player-Team Cl. G FG FGA Pct.

1. AARON, Carlton-UMKC Sr. 16 110 176 .625
2. GREEN, Caleb-ORU So. 16 108 181 .597
3. OWENS, Larry-ORU Jr. 16 72 124 .581
4. OPPLAND, Dan-VALPO Jr. 16 126 219 .575
5. SCOTT, Cortney-OU Sr. 16 132 230 .574
6. BAEZ, Eulis-WIU Sr. 16 93 167 .557
7. AKINDELE, Deji-CSU So. 16 79 142 .556
8. MILLER, Johnny-IUPUI Sr. 16 61 110 .555
9. HILL, George-IUPUI Fr. 16 59 107 .551

10. HARRIS, Kenny-VALPO So. 12 45 83 .542

ASSISTS
Player-Team Cl. G Assists Avg.

1. BLUITT, Jonathan-ORU Jr. 16 105 6.56
2. BARNES, Steve-SUU So. 14 73 5.21
3. DAY, Quinton-UMKC So. 16 75 4.69
4. HOWARD, Ron-VALPO Jr. 16 74 4.62
5. MILLER, Johnny-IUPUI Sr. 16 71 4.44
6. COLCLASURE, Seth-VALPO Jr. 16 68 4.25
7. ENGLISH, Mike-UMKC Sr. 16 63 3.94
8. HAMILTON, Tyrone-CC Fr. 13 50 3.85
9. LOYD, Jarryd-VALPO Fr. 15 54 3.60

10. PARRAN, Royce-CSU So. 16 52 3.25

FREE THROW PCT (Min. 2.0 made per game)
Player-Team Cl. G FTM FTA Pct.

1. TUTT, Ken-ORU So. 16 50 55 .909
2. BLUITT, Jonathan-ORU Jr. 16 41 49 .837
3. TEMPLE, Brandon-UMKC Sr. 16 35 42 .833
4. HAMILTON, Tyrone-CC Fr. 13 28 34 .824
5. MORAGNE, Jarmorrow-CC Sr. 16 45 57 .789
6. GREEN, Caleb-ORU So. 16 108 140 .771
7. HOWARD, Ron-VALPO Jr. 16 73 95 .768
8. MARSHALL, Rawle-OU Sr. 16 98 128 .766
9. GAINEY, Tim-SUU Sr. 15 34 45 .756

10. OGUNS, Fred-WIU Jr. 16 55 73 .753

STEALS
Player-Team Cl. G Steals Avg.

1. NEWSOM, DeAngelo-SUU Sr. 16 37 2.31
2. DAY, Quinton-UMKC So. 16 34 2.12
3. OWENS, Larry-ORU Jr. 16 31 1.94
4. PARRAN, Royce-CSU So. 16 30 1.88
5. BAEZ, Eulis-WIU Sr. 16 26 1.62

MARSHALL, Rawle-OU Sr. 16 26 1.62
7. ISHMEAL, DeMarcus-OU Sr. 16 24 1.50
8. TEMPLE, Brandon-UMKC Sr. 16 23 1.44

HILL, George-IUPUI Fr. 16 23 1.44
10. ENGLISH, Mike-UMKC Sr. 16 22 1.38

COLE, Brandon-IUPUI Jr. 16 22 1.38

THREE-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE (Min. 1.3 made per game)
Player-Team Cl. G 3FG FGA Pct.

1. RIOUSE, Chris-ORU Jr. 12 16 30 .533
2. BLACKWELL, Tim-UMKC Fr. 16 38 75 .507
3. BYLES, Maushae-IUPUI Jr. 15 21 43 .488
4. COLCLASURE, Seth-VALPO Jr. 16 40 86 .465
5. GRAY, T.J.-WIU So. 15 24 52 .462
6. FRANKLIN, Craig-CSU Sr. 16 22 50 .440
7. MORAGNE, Jarmorrow-CC Sr. 16 21 48 .438
8. OPPLAND, Dan-VALPO Jr. 16 22 51 .431
9. TEMPLE, Brandon-UMKC Sr. 16 51 124 .411

10. HOWARD, Ron-VALPO Jr. 16 23 56 .411

THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE
Player-Team Cl. G 3FG Avg.

1. TEMPLE, Brandon-UMKC Sr. 16 51 3.19
2. TUTT, Ken-ORU So. 16 41 2.56
3. COLE, Brandon-IUPUI Jr. 16 40 2.50

COLCLASURE, Seth-VALPO Jr. 16 40 2.50
5. CLARK, Akeem-IUPUI Sr. 16 38 2.38

BLACKWELL, Tim-UMKC Fr. 16 38 2.38
7. GAINEY, Tim-SUU Sr. 15 32 2.13
8. HAMILTON, Tyrone-CC Fr. 13 27 2.08
9. OKESON, Troy-WIU So. 16 33 2.06

10. CASSISE, Brandon-OU Fr. 16 30 1.88

BLOCKED SHOTS
Player-Team Cl. G Blocks Avg.

1. AKINDELE, Deji-CSU So. 16 42 2.62
2. BOOYER, James-IUPUI Sr. 16 27 1.69
3. MARSHALL, Rawle-OU Sr. 16 25 1.56
4. ENGLISH, Mike-UMKC Sr. 16 19 1.19
5. OWENS, Larry-ORU Jr. 16 18 1.12

BAEZ, Eulis-WIU Sr. 16 18 1.12
7. MILLER, Johnny-IUPUI Sr. 16 15 0.94

MICHALEC, Mickey-ORU Jr. 16 15 0.94
AARON, Carlton-UMKC Sr. 16 15 0.94

10. MACLIES, Chad-CC Sr. 16 11 0.69

ASSIST/TURNOVER RATIO (Min. 2.5 assists/game)
Player-Team Cl. G Asst. Avg. TO Avg. Ratio

1. BLUITT, Jonathan-ORU Jr. 16 105 6.6 34 2.1 3.09
2. COLCLASURE, Seth-VALPO Jr. 16 68 4.2 24 1.5 2.83
3. BARNES, Steve-SUU So. 14 73 5.2 27 1.9 2.70
4. ISHMEAL, DeMarcus-OU Sr. 16 50 3.1 21 1.3 2.38
5. DUKES, Pierre-OU Jr. 16 42 2.6 18 1.1 2.33
6. JONES, Jr., Kevin-CSU So. 16 41 2.6 18 1.1 2.28
7. PARRAN, Royce-CSU So. 16 52 3.2 27 1.7 1.93
8. JANES, Rand-SUU Jr. 16 44 2.8 23 1.4 1.91
9. MILLER, Johnny-IUPUI Sr. 16 71 4.4 43 2.7 1.65

10. LOYD, Jarryd-VALPO Fr. 15 54 3.6 33 2.2 1.64




